(Continued from Page Sixteen) Chief of Technical Services, Room 151, 2301 Peger Road, Fairbanks, Alaska 99701.

The project will conists of building site preparation work and construction of approximately one half mile of Nome Drive and one mile of railroad track.

The Engineer's Estimate it between \$2,500,000 and \$5,000,000.

Principal items of work consist of the following: All Required Construction Surveying by the Contractor; 52,463 cubic yards of Unclassified Excavation; 287,675 tons of Borrow, Type A and All Required Railroad Trackwork

All work shall be completed by October 31, 1984.

The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this invitation, Disadvantaged Business Enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin or sex in consideration for an award.

One set of plains, specifications and other bidding documents may be obtained at no charge by all who have a bonafide need for them for bidding

bidding purposes from the Chief of Technical Services, Room 151, 2301 Peger Road, Fairbanks, Alaska 99701, telephone number (907) 452-1911 ext. 293.

Bidding documents are avialable for inspection at the Regional Department of Transportation and Public Facilities offices in Fairbanks, Anchorage, and Juneau, and the Associated General Contractors offices in Fairbanks, Anchorage, Juneau and Seattle.

Publish: 5/2,9/84, (7295)

INVITATION FOR BIDS

Sealed bids in single copy for furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, an performing all work on Project No. G-57017 Glennallen High School Access Road Guardrail Improvements, described herein, will be received until 2:00 p.m. prevailing time, May 29, 1984 in the Office of the Chief of Technical Services, Room 151, 2301 Peger Road, Fairbanks, Alaska 99701.

The project will consists of installation of 1,050 linear feet of beam type guardrail, type I posts and removal and disposal of 887.5 linear feet of guardrail on the Glennallen High School Access Road.

The Engineer's Estimate is less than \$100,00.

All work shall be completed by

October 31, 1984. The Department of Transporation and Public Facilities hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this invitation, Disadvantaged Business Enterpriases will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids and will not be discriminated agianst on the grounds of race, color, national origin or sex

in consideration for an award. One set of plans, specifications and other bidding documents may be obtained at not charge bay all who have a bonafide need for them for bidding purposes from the Chief of Technical Services, Room 151, 2301 Peger Road, Fairbanks, Alaska telephone number (907) 99701. 452-1911 ext. 293.

Bidding documents are available for inspection at the Regional Department of Transportation and Public Facilities offices in Fairbanks, Anchorage, Valdez, and Juneau, and the Associated General contractos offices in Fairbanks, Anchorage, Juneau and Seattle. Publish: 5/2,9,16/84, (7296)

INVITATION FOR BIDS

Sealed bids will be received in accordance with the shown below by the City of Barrow at the office of the City Manager, Box 629, Barrow, Alaska 99723 for:

Barrow Recreation Center on the property of the Owner located on lot 2F, Block 11A of Plat 82-11, Barrow Recording District, Barrow. Alaska. In general, the work comprises of the construction of a new 14,500 SF facility containing: gymnasium, racquetball courts saunas, locker rooms, administrative space, mechanical space. The work includes but is not limited to sitework, grading, utility extensions and relocations, wood pile foundation system, wood structural system, preformed metal roofing, wood siding, mechanical, electrical life safety and P.A. systems and architectural finishes and as further described by the proposed Contract Documents prepared by Bezek-Durst. Inc., P.O. 111665, Anchorage, Alaska 995111665. Available construction funding \$2,800,000. Bid Opening:

Time: 2:00 p.m. Barrow Time, May 22, 1984 Location: Office of City Manager

Box 629

Barrow, Alaska 99723 At the above indicated time, the

bids will be opened publicly and Bids received by the City Manager after the time fixed for opening of the bids will not be considered. Time of receipt will be as determined by the time clock in the City Manager's office. Prospective Bidder's may obtain

copies of Bidding Documents on or about April 25, 1984 through the office of the Architect, Bezek-Durst, Inc., 11900 Industry Way, P.O. Box 111665, Anchorage, Alas ka 99511-1665, (907) 345-6076, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to noon and 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m., attention: Robert N. Durst upon receipt of the following:

*\$50.00 per set - make check payable to Bezek-Durst. Inc.

\$40.00 per set - additional for express mail handling and shipping, make check payable to Bezek-Durst, Inc. by separate

*\$30.00 will be refunded, provided the documents, including any addenda are returned in good condition to the Architect no later than 30 days after bids are received. The documents remain the property of the Architect and may not be used in whole or in part without the written consent of the Architect. Note: Local Bidders may obtain documents at the City of Barrow offices for the same fee schedule noted above.

For the convenience of interested prospective Bidders, a complete set of Bidding Documents are on file at the following locations:

Anchorage, Alaska: Associated General Contractors (907) 272-3417. Construction Plan Bureau (907) 279-1617.

Fairbanks, Alaska: Construction Plan Bureau (907) 452-2373

Seattle Washington: Associated General Contractors (206) 285-2021, Dodge Scan (206) 284-3811, Northwest Plan Center (206) 622-7053

Portland, Oregon: Builders Exchange Cooperative (503) 234-0281

If awarded, Contract shall be on a lump sum basis. Bid may not be withdrawn for a period of fortyfive (45) days after time has ben called on the day of opening, without consent of the Owner, A Bid Bond or Cashier's Check in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total amount of the bid will be required. Successful Contractor shall be required to furnish a 100% Performance and Payment Bond.

The City of Barrow reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive any informalities in bidding, and to award a contract for any part of the work, or the job as a whole.

Publish: 5/2/84, (7291)

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND REGIONAL AFFAIRS PUBLIC NOTICE DECISION ACCEPTING TENDER OF LANDS IN TUNTUTULIAK, ALASKA BY TUNTUTULIAK LAND LIMITED TO THE STATE OF ALASKA

IN TRUST FOR FURTURE CITY Pursuant to Section 14(c)(3) of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, (ANCSA), 85 Stat. 688, AS 44.47.150(a) and 19 AAC 90.015 of the Municipal Trust Land Regulations, Tuntutuliak Land Limited has offered to convey the surface estate of the hereinafter described lands to the State of Alaska, in trust. for any municipal corporation hereinafter established in the Village of Tuntutuliak Alaska.

The surface estate of that certain real property located in Unsurveyed Township 3 North, Range 77 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, being situated at the Native Village of Tuntutuliak, Alaska, more particularly described as follows:

Biginning at corner no. 3 of U.S. Survey 4410; thence N40 deg. W 250 feet to corner no. 2 hereof; thence N70 deg. E 350 feet to corner no. 3 hereof: thence S20 deg. E 350 feet to corner of no. 4 hereof; thence S85 deg. W approximately 360 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. Containing 2.4 acres more or less encompassing the existing and future community landfill.

The approximate bearings and distance are protracted from aerial photos taken by North Pacific Aerial Survey on June 10, 1983, and are subject to redescription upon actual survey. Adjustments or exclusions may be required to

conform with the boundaries of any parcels adjacent to or within the land that may be conveyed by the Tuntutuliak Land Limited under the provisions of Section 14(c)(1) and (2) of ANSCA

Pursuant to AS 44.47.150(a) and 19 AAC 90.015, the Municipal Land Trust Officer, acting on behalf of the Commissioner of the Department of Community and Re gional Affairs, has decided to accept the above referenced offer in partial fulfillment of the obligation of Tuntutuliak Land Limited under Section 14(c)(3) of ANCSA, This decision was reached after consultation with the village of Tuntutuliak, Alaska; through the recognized appropriate village entity; upon weighing the best interests of those residents and any municipal corporation which may be hereinafter established in Tuntutuliak and upon an application of the standards in 19 AAC 90.020.

This notice is being posted and pub lished in accordance with the re-fuirements of 19 AAC 90.015(3) and .910. The decision becomes final upon the expiration of 30 days following the publication of this notice, or after 30 days of continuous posting of this notice, whichever is later, unless the decision is appealed to the Commissioner in accordance with 19 AAC 90.940.

Further inquiry may be directed to: Municipal Land Trust Officer Dept. of Comm. & Reg. Affairs 949 E. 36th Avenue, Suite 400 Anchorage, Alaska 99508 Phone: (907) 561-8182 Publish: 5/2/84, (7283)

PUBLIC NOTICE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET DIVISION OF GOVERNMENTAL COORDINATION

A request has been received by the Office of Management and Budget, Division of Governmental Coordination, for a consistency determination pursuant to Section 307 of the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1982, PL 92-583.

Applicant: Digicon Geophysical Corporation, 3701 Kirby Drive, Houston, TX 77098

Proposed Activity: Placement of radio towers for use in offshore seismic exploration.

Location of Activity: North Slope, Alaska.

This determination is requested because the applicant has applied for a Special Use Permit from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, a Temporary Use Permit from the Bureau of Land Management, and a Revocable Use Permit from the Bureau of Indian Affairs. Any person who wants to present comments regarding consistency with the Alaska Coastal Management Program may do so, within 14 days of publication of this notice, by contacting:

Jan Sorice, Reviewer Div. of Governmental Coordination 675 7th Avenue, Station H Fairbanks, AK 99701 Phone: (907) 456-3084 Publish: 5/2/84, (7286)

INVITATION FOR BIDS

Sealed bids in single copy for furnishing all labor, materials and equipment, and performing all work on Project X30002, Clark Bay Ferry Terminal Lighting and Restrooms, described herein, will be received until 2:00 p.m. prevailing time, May 24, 1984, on the first floor, Conference Room, Room 101, Island Center Building, Douglas, Alaska.

This project will consist of remodeling of the existing Clark Bay Ferry Terminal building including heating and illumination by generator set. it shall also include illumination of the parking area and the installation of restroom facilities.

The Engineer's Estimate is less than \$50,000.00.

All Work Shall be completed by September 15, 1984.

The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this invitation, Female and Minority Business Enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin or sex in consideration for an award.

One set of plans, specifications and other bidding documents may be obtained at no charge by all who have a bonafide need for them for bidding purposes from Southeast Regional Contracts, P.O. Box 1467, Juneau, Alaska 99802. Phone Number (907) 364-4287.

Bidding documents are avialable for inspection at the office of the Regional Department of Transportation and Public Facilities offices in

Anchorage, Fairbanks and Juneau; the Associated General Contractors Offices in Seattle, Anchorage, Fairbanks and Juneau

All technical questions regarding de sign and construction of this project should be directed to the office of Vern Hirsch, Chief of Construction, phone number (907) 364-4219 All Questions regarding bidding and award procedures should be directed office of Gene D. Craig, P.E., Regional Contracts Engineer, phone number (907) 364-4237. Publish: 5/2,9/84. (7282)

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND REGIONAL AFFAIRS STATEMENT OF INTENT TO RECOGNIZE "APPROPRIATE VILLAGE ENTITY" for CHISTOCHINA, ALASKA Under Municipal Lands Trustee Program

Pursuant to 19 AAC 90.140(c)

and .910, notice is hereby given that the undersigned has found the "Petition for Recognition" submitted by the Chistochina Village Council to be acceptable under applicable sections of the Municipal Trust Land Regulations. No adverse written comments were received not were other petitions filed pursuant to an Notice dated January 23, 1984 which was published on February 15, 1984 and posted in the village on March 1, 1984. The undersigned hereby states her intent to recognize the Chistochina Village Council as the appropriate village entity, under AS 44.47.150 and 19 AAC 90.010 et seq., to represent the residents of Chistochina in decisions affecting municipal trust land administered by the Department of Community and Regional Affairs. State of Alaska. This recognition will take effect, without further notice, thirty (30) days following the date this notice is posted or thirty (30) days following the last date of publication, whichever is later, unless adverse written comments are received within that period, and will remain in effect thereafter unless and until rescinded in accordance with 19 AAC 90.150 Any objections or comments must be filed with the Municipal Lands Trustee Program, Department of Community and Regional Affairs, 949 E. 36th Avenue, Suite 400, Anchorage, Alaska 99508. Dated: April 24, 1984

/s/ Marty Rutherford, Municipal Land Trust Officer Publish: 5/2/84, (7277)

AND REGIONAL AFFAIRS POTENTIAL RECOGNITION OF "APPROPRIATE VILLAGE ENTITY' for CANTWELL, ALASKA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY

Under Municipal Lands Trustee Program

Notice is hereby given that the Cantwell Native Council has petitioned for recognition as the "appropriate village entity" to provide advice and direction to this department under AS 44.47.150(b) and 19 AAC 90 in connection with municipal trust land administered by the State in trust for a future municipality in Act. Any other entity wishing to be considered for recognition as the appropriate village entity to represent the views of Cantwell residents, in lieu of the above name entity, must file a petition for such recognition in accordance with 19 AAC 90.140. If there are any substantial and particularized objections by bonafide residents of Cantwell to the above named entity representing the col lective views of the residents of Cantwell respecting municipal trust land, or if there are other comments, they should be made known. Any petitions, objections or comments must be filed with the Municipal Lands Trustee Program, Department of Community and Regional Affairs, 949 E. 36th Avenue, Suite 400, Anchorage, Alaska 99508, within thirty (30) days after publication and/or thirty (30) days after posting of this notice, whichever is later. The matter of entity recognition will be considered further following this period, and additional public notice will be given in accordance with 19 AAC 90.140(c) or (d). Dated: April 24, 1984

Publish: 5/2/84, (7278)

INVITATION FOR BIDS

Sealed bids in single copy for furnishing all labor, materials and equipment, and performing all work on Project No. RS-0960(4), Glacier Highway-Nugget Mall to Loop Road Described herein, will be received until 2:00 p.m. prevailing time, May 24, 1984, on the first floor, Conference Room, Room 101, Island Center Building, Douglas, Alaska. This project will consist of grading

drainage, paving, striping, signing and illumination of approximately 0.82 miles of roadway in the Juneau area.

The Engineer's Estimate is between \$1,500,000.00 and \$2,000,000.00.

All Work Shall be completed by September 15, 1984.

The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this invitation, Female and Minority Businesss Enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin or sex in consideration for an award.

One set of plans, specifications and other bidding documents may be obtained at no charge by all who have a bonafide need for them for bidding purposes from Southeast Regional Contracts, P.O. Box 1467, Juneau, Alaska 99802. Phone Number (907) 364-4287.

Bidding documents are available for inspection at the office of the Regional Department of Transportation and Public Facilities offices in Anchorage, Fairbaks and Juneau; the Associated General Contractors Offices in Seattle, Anchorage, Fair banks and Juneau.

All technical questions regarding design and construction of this project should be directed to the office of Barry Bergdoll, Regional Construction Chief, phone (907) 364-4222.

All Questions regarding bidding and award procedures should be directed to the office of Gene D. Craig, P.E., Regional Contracts Engineer, phone number (907) 364-4237. Publish: 5/2,9/84, (7293)

INVITATION FOR BID

IFB WX-840001

Notice is hereby given that the Rural Alaska Community Action Program, Inc., Weatherization Department, will consider bids for building materials and delivery of said materials to the various villages in rural Alaska as delineated in the bid package.

Bids must be submitted in single copy on the bid form(s) provided no later than Tuesday, May 19, 1984, Anchorage time 1:00 p.m., at which time they will be opened and evaluated.

Bids submitted must be for firm fixed prices which reflect material an freight costs to destination, and shall result in a firm fixed price contract to the successful bidder.

Bids must be in accordance with the specifications and general condition set forth in the bidder's package, available at the RurAL CAP Weatherization Department, Contracting Officer's Office, Telephone (907) 279-2511, extension 208, or by writing the RurAL CAP Weatherization Office, ATTN: Contracting Officer, P.O. Box 3-3908, Anchorage, AK 99501.

This invitation is a total set aside for small business concerns.

A pre-bid conference will be held at 1:00 p.m., Wednesday, May 16, 1984, in the RurAL CAP second floor conference room. Publish: 5/2/84, (7292)

Sealed bids in single copy for furnishing all labor, materials, equipment, and performing all work on Project No. G-27026 Eagle River Road Grading and Drainage described herein, will be received until 2:00 p.m. prevailing time, May 8, 1984 in the Office of the Chief of Technical Services, Room 151, 2301 Peger Road, Fairbanks, Alaska 99701.

INVITATION FOR BIDS

The project will consist of grading and drainage of four miles of roadway near Eagle.

he Engineer's Estimate is between \$250,000 and \$500,000.

Principal items of work consist of the following: All Required Construction Surveying by the Contractor; All Required Roadway Construction; 21,000 cubic yards vehicle measure of Borrow and 894 linear feet of Various Sizes of Corrugated Steel Pipe.

All work shall be completed by October 31, 1984.

The Department of Transportation and Public Facilities hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively assure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this Invitation. Disadvantaged Business Enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, national origin or sex in consideration for an award.

One set of plans, specifications and other bidding documents may

(Continued on Page Eighteen)